statements are based upon currently available preliminary information and assumptions that PCA believes to be reasonable.

The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for informational purposes only and is
not intended to represent or to be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that PCA and Boise
would have reported had the Transactions been completed as of the dates set forth in this summary unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information and should not be taken as indicative of PCA’s future consolidated results of
operations or financial position. The actual results may differ significantly from those reflected in the summary unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the
assumptions used to prepare the summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and actual amounts.

   Adjustments

Packaging
Corporation
of America

Boise
Inc.

New
Financing  Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Combined
  (In millions)
Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income for the Year Ended
December 31, 2012:

Net sales  $ 2,844   $2,555   $ —   $ (20)  $ 5,379
Net income (loss)   164   52   5   (7)   214

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2013:

Net sales  $ 1,555   $1,229   $ —   $ (4)  $ 2,780
Net income (loss)   125   (3)   2   7   131

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2013:

Total assets  $ 2,615   $2,209   $ 1,053   $ (717)  $ 5,160
Long-term debt (including current maturities of long-term

debt)   786   775   1,098   —   2,659
Total stockholders’ equity   1,051   750   (34)   (786)   981
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   2,615   2,209   1,053   (717)   5,160

S-11

424B5 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/75677/000119312513401062/d...

17 of 68 10/17/2013 8:36 AM

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider and evaluate the following risk factors and the information contained or incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and any free writing prospectus we have authorized,
including the risk factors incorporated by reference from our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, as updated by our
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and other filings we make with the SEC. Our business, financial condition, liquidity or results of

[…]

Transactions, and as such, will receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering.

S-17

424B5 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/75677/000119312513401062/d...

23 of 68 10/17/2013 8:36 AM

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2013:

 (i) on an actual basis, and

(ii) on a pro forma basis to give effect to the adjustments included in the Financial Statement Form 8-K, see “Summary
—Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,” including the Acquisition, the
related refinancings, the initial borrowings under the Credit Facilities, sale of the notes in this offering and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds”.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and “Summary—Summary Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Financial Information” in this prospectus supplement and our consolidated financial statements and related
notes and the Financial Statement Form 8-K incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus. The pro forma information may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

   As of June 30, 2013
   Actual   Pro Forma
   (In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents (a)   $ 370.1   $ 123.1

Debt
Term loan facilities (b)   $ 127.5   $ 1,300.0
Revolving credit facility (c)   —   —
Receivables credit facility (d)   109.0   109.0
6 / % Senior Notes due 2018   150.0   150.0
3.900% Senior Notes due 2022 (e)   399.6   399.6
4.500% Senior Notes due 2023 offered hereby (f)   —   698.1
Capital leases   25.4   25.4

Total debt (g)   811.5   2,682.1
Total stockholders’ equity   1,051.3   981.0

Total capitalization   $1,862.8   $ 3,663.1

(a) The amount of cash and cash equivalents on a pro forma basis is based on the use of approximately $308 million of PCA’s cash

on hand to finance, in part, the Acquisition.

(b) The pro forma amount is based on our expected entry into new five- and seven-year term loan facilities, which will replace our

existing term loan facility and Boise’s $200.0 million term loan facility, and assumes aggregate borrowings of approximately
$1.3 billion thereunder to finance, in part, the Acquisition and such refinancings. In addition to the proceeds of the notes and
approximately $308 million of PCA’s cash on hand, the balance of the financing of the Transactions could take any of several